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MEMORANDUM

TO: Pane Meatoga Ill, Chair
and Members of the Planning Commission

FROM: Dawn Takeuchi Apuna, ‘ rector Designate
Department of Planning and Permitting

SUBJECT: State Land Use District Boundary Amendment (SLUDBA)
HaIe’iwa Backyards Mixed-Use Development
Portion of Tax Map Key 6-2-005: 002

Transmitted for appropriate action is our report and recommendation for the
conditional approval of a SLUDBA application of 7.292 acres from the Agricultural
District to the Urban District proposed by Hale’iwa Backyards, LLC.

The proposed SLUDBA conforms to the policies and guidelines of the Hawai’i
State Plan and the O’ahu General Plan of the City and County of Honolulu. It also
conforms to the policies and guidelines of the North Shore Sustainable Communities
Plan (NSSCP). The Petition Area is within the Community Growth Boundary and is
designated as “Country Town” in the NSSCP, and is also within the Hale’iwa Special
District. The proposal is to allow for the development of approximately 150 residential
units and 30,000 square feet commercial space for retail and offices.

Based on the conclusions in this report, the Department of Planning and
Permitting (DPP) recommends approval of the SLUDBA with the following conditions:

• Protect nearby agricultural uses pursuant to Hawai’i Revised Statutes,
Section 205-3.5;

• Record an affordable housing agreement;
• Update the existing Traffic Impact Assessment Report;
• Ensure adequate access from Kamehameha Highway;
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• Develop a wastewater collection and treatment system;
• Protect endangered species; and,
• File an annual status report to the DPP.

It is anticipated that the SLUDBA will assist in meeting housing demand needs
for the North Shore and create commercial space for supportive services. Beyond the
potential impacts addressed with the DPP’s proposed conditions of approvals, identified
above, the proposed development is not anticipated to result in any significant impact
on public facilities.

If the SLUDBA is approved by the City Council, the proposed project will require
a zone change and a special district major permit, both processed by the DPP.

cc: Hale’iwa Backyards, LLC
Planning Solutions
State Land Use Commission
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a. Do not disturb, remove, or trim woody plants greater than 15 feet tall
during the bat birthing and pup rearing season (June 1 through
September 15).

b. Do not use barbed wire for fencing.

c. Fully shield all outdoor lights so the bulb can only be seen from below.

d. Install automatic motion sensor switches and controls on all outdoor lights
or turn off lights when human activity is not occurring in the lighted area.

e. Avoid nighttime construction during the seabird fledging period,
September 15 through December 15.

f. Where fences extend above vegetation, integrate three strands of
polytape into the fence to increase visibility.

g. For power lines, guy-wires, and other cables, minimize exposure above
vegetation height and vertical profile.

8. Annual Reports. On an annual basis, the Applicant shall submit a written status
report to the DPP documenting satisfaction of and/or describing its progress
toward complying with each condition of approval for this SLUDBA. The status
report shall be submitted to the DPP on or before December 31 of each year until
such time as the DPP has determined that all conditions of approval have been
satisfied.

Dated at Honolulu, Hawai’i this 9th day of January, 2025.

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND PERMITTING
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
STATE OF HAWAI’I

By__
DAWN TAKEUCHI APUNA
DIRECTOR DESIGNATE
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   Tom Eisen, Administrator 
   Environmental Review Program (ERP) 
   235 South Beretania Street, Suite 702 
   Honolulu, Hawaii  96813 
    dbedt.opsd.erp@hawaii.gov 

 

Mary Alice Evans, Director 
State Office of Planning and Sustainable  
Development 
P.O. Box 2359 
Honolulu, Hawaii  96804-2359 
dbedt.stateplanning@hawaii.gov 

 

Natural Resources Conservation Service 
  300 Ala Moana Boulevard, Suite 4-118 
  Honolulu, Hawaii  96850-4118 
    Gavin.Jennings@usda.gov 

    Edwin Sniffen, Director 
    Department of Transportation  
    State of Hawaii  
    869 Punchbowl Street 
    Honolulu, Hawaii  96813 
     dotpao@hawaii.gov 

 

Hawaii Documents Center 
Hawaii State Library 
Hawaii & Pacific Section 
478 South King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii  96813 
ohsdoc@librarieshawaii.org 

  

   FEDERAL  

US Army Corps of Engineers 
Honolulu District Public Affairs 
Bldg. 230, Room 302 
Fort Shafter, Hawaii  96858-5440 
CEPOH-PA@usace.army.mil 

 

 Interior, Dept. of the Fish & Wildlife Service    
Field Supervisor 
 U. S. Pacific Islands Region 
 Fish and Wildlife Service 
 300 Ala Moana Boulevard, Rm 3-122 
 Honolulu, Hawaii  96850 
   pifwo_admin@fws.gov 

  Director 
  U. S. Department of Housing and Urban   

Development, Honolulu Office 
  1132 Bishop Street, Suite 1400 
  Honolulu, Hawaii  96813-2879 

 

Department of the Interior 
  Geological Survey 
  Water Resources Division 
  Inouye Regional Center 
  1845 Wasp Blvd. B176 
  Honolulu, Hawaii   96813 
  jphoffma@usgs.gov 

  

  NORTH SHORE COMMUNITY 
ORGANIZATIONS 

 

CITY MESSENGER 
Chair Kathleen Pahinui 
North Shore NB No. 27 
c/o Neighborhood Commission 
925 Dillingham Blvd, Suite 160 
Honolulu, Hawaii  96817 

 
Waialua Public Library 
67-068 Kealohanui St,  
Waialua, Hawaii 96791 

   Association of Hawaiian Civic Clubs 
   P.O. Box 1135 
   Honolulu, Hawaii  96807 
    kokua@aohcc.org 

 

Haleiwa Community Association 
Attn: Ms. Sally Amantiad 
61-168 Punalau Place 
Haleiwa, Hawaii  96712 

 

   Hawaii Wildlife Center 
   P.O. Box 551752 
   Kapaau , Hawaii  96755 
    info@hawaiiwildlifecenter.org 

   Mokuleia Community Association 
   c/o Mr. Michael K. Dailey 
   68-411 Farrington Highway 
   Waialua, Hawaii  96791 
    (no email contact found) 

 

Surfrider Foundation Oahu Chapter 
1917 Kuapapa Place 
Honolulu, Hawaii  96819 
dshin@oahu.surfrider.org/ 
lblickley@surfrider.org 

 

  Sunset Beach Community Association 
  c/o Mrs. Andrea Woods 
  58-034 Kapuai Place 
  Haleiwa, Hawaii  96712 
   (no email contact found) 

  Sunset Hills Community Association 
  c/o Mrs. Karen Hoffman 
  59-520 Makana Road 
  Haleiwa, Hawaii  96712 
   (no email contact found) 

 

Waialua Community Association 
President 
66-434 Kamehameha Highway 
Haleiwa, Hawaii  96712 
(wca96712@hawaii.rr.com) 

 
North Shore News 
66-437 Kamehameha Highway 
Haleiwa, HI 96712 

    OTHERS  

Hawaii Gas 
745 Fort St., Suite 1800 
Honolulu, Hawaii  96813 
(no email contact found) 

 

   Mr. Kerstan Wong, P.E. 
   Manager, Engineering Department 
   Hawaiian Electric Company, Inc. 
   P.O. Box 2750 
   Honolulu, Hawaii  96840  
    rouen.liu@hawaiianelectric.com 





Black Pearl Source Corp. 
66-218 Kamehameha Hwy 
Haleiwa, Hawaii 96712 

 
Lila C Chrystal Trust 
2442 Kuhio Ave, Apt. 403 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96815 
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Michael Chun Trust 
1356 Komo Mai Dr 
Pearl City, Hawaii 96782 

Dole Food Co. Inc. 
1116 Whitmore Ave. 
Wahiawa, Hawaii 96786 

 
Current Occupant 
45-075 Auloa Rd 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 

 
Francis Fujioka Trust 
PO BOX 280 
Haleiwa, Hawaii 96712 

Francis Fujioka Trust 
66-236 Haleiwa Rd 
Haleiwa, Hawaii 96712 

 
Evelyn Honda Trust 
66-140 B Kamehameha Hwy 
Haleiwa, Hawaii 96712  

 

Sharon M Jeter 
66-218 Kamehameha Hwy 
Apt. C 
Haleiwa, Hawaii 96712 

Ronald G Kawamura Trust 
PO BOX 145 
Haleiwa, Hawaii 96712 

 
Liliuokalani Church 
PO BOX 187 
Haleiwa, Hawaii 96712 

 
North Shore Marketplace LLC 
PO BOX 3467 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96801 

NS Haleiwa LLC 
PO BOX 270 
Haleiwa, Hawaii 96712 

 
Pioneer Contracting Co. Ltd. 
930 Kilani Ave 
Wahiawa, Hawaii 96786 

 
Rebecca L Ribe 
414 Sanders 
Baltimore, MD 21230 

S. Abe Development Corp. 
63 Centerville Commons Way 
Centerville, UT 84014 

 
Senn Diversified LP 
66-160 Kamehameha Hwy 
Haleiwa, Hawaii 96712 

 
Derrick M Watanuki 
PO BOX 183 
Haleiwa, Hawaii 96712 

Douglas and Pearl Wong and Yee Tr 
2112 Lake St 
San Francisco, CA 94121 

 
Pauline Y Yoshida Tr 
95-736 Hinalii St 
Mililani, Hawaii 96789 

 
Evelyn H Yuruki Tr 
66-150C Kamehameha Hwy 
Haleiwa, Hawaii 96712 
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MAYOR

MEIA

DEPARTMENT OF DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
KA ‘OIHANA HAKULAU A ME KE KAPILI
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

650 SOUTH KING STREET, 11TH FLOOR• HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813
PHONE: (808) 768-8480 • FAX: (808) 768-4567 • WEBSITE: honolulu.gov 2024 OCT —3 PH 2: ~

UFPT OF PLANNING

~{~YOFHONOLU
P0’0

MARK YONAMINE, P.E.
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

HOPE P00

MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

September 25, 2024

SUBJECT: Application for a State Land Use District Boundary Amendment (SLUDBA)
of less than 15 acres from the State Land Use (S LU) Agricultural District to
the SLU Urban District for the Proposed Hale’iwa Backyards LLC,
Mixed-Use Development, Hale’iwa, O’ahu, Hawaii
Tax Map Key 6-2-005: 002 portion

This is in response to your inquiry dated September 11, 2024 regarding the
Proposed Hale’iwa Backyards LLC, Mixed-Use Development.

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment. The Department of
Design and Construction has no comments to offer at this time.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at x88480.

Franz Kraintz, Branch Chief
Community Planning Branch, Planning Division
Department of Planning and Permitting

4~Abt4
Haku MilIe~’P.E., LEEDAP, Director
Department of Design and Construction

HM:krn (927972)



R~CK BLANGIARrn
MAYOR
MEIR

HONOLULU POLICE DEPARTMENT
KA ‘OIHANA MAKA’I 0 HONOLULU

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
801 SOUTH BERFTANIA STREET • HONOLULU, HAWAIi 96813
TFLEPHONE: (808) 529-3111 • W~BSITE: www.hono1uIu~d,or~

ARTHUR I LOGAN
CHIEF

KAHU MAKA’,

KEITH K HORIKAWA
RAGE K. YANIC

DEPUTY CHIEFS
HOPE LUNA NUI MAKA’!

OUR REFERENCE EO—SH
September 27, 2024

- -

—

1”-

Glenn Hayashi, Assistant Chief of Police, Support Services ~ireau ~

Application for a State Land Use District Boundary Amendment
(SLUDBA) of less than 15 acres from the State Land Use (SLU)
Agricultural District to the SLU Urban District for the Proposed Hale’iwa
Backyards LLC, Mixed-Use Development, Haleiwa, O’ahu, Hawaii
Tax Map Key 6-2-005: 002 portion

Thank you for the opportunity to review the subject application.

The Honolulu Police Department does not have any concerns at this time.

If there are any questions, please call Acting Major Joel Gonsalves of our District
2 (Wahiawä) at (808) 723-8700.

Glenn Hayashi
Assistant Chief of Police
Support Services Bureau

MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Franz Kraintz, Branch Chief
Department of Planning and Permitting

Serving If”ith Integrity, Re~~pe~f~ Fairness, and the Aloha Spirit



STATE OF HAWAl'I 
OFFICE OF PLANNING 
& SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 

JOSH GREEN, M.D. 
GOVERNOR 

SYLVIA LUKE 
LT. GOVERNOR 

MARY ALICE EVANS 
DIRECTOR 

235 South Beretania Street, 6th Floor, Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813 
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 2359, Honolulu, Hawai'i 96804 

October 25, 2024 

Ms. Dawn Takeuchi Apuna, Director 
Department of Planning and Permitting 
City and County of Honolulu 
650 South King St, 7th Floor 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Attention: Mr. Thomas Blair 

Dear Director Takeuchi Apuna: 

Subject: State Land Use District Boundary Amendment (less than 15 acres) 
Haleiwa Backyards, LLC Mixed-Use Development 
Haleiwa, Oahu, Hawaii 
TMK (1) 6-2-005:002 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the subject State Land Use 
District Boundary Amendment (DBA) Application (less than 15 acres). 

Haleiwa Backyards, LLC (Applicant) is seeking a reclassification of 7.292 acres 
(DBA Area) from the State Agricultural District to the Urban District. The 
DBA Area is part of a 7 .525-acre parcel (Project Site) that the Applicant plans to 
develop for the Haleiwa Backyards mixed-use project. The remaining 0.233 
acres of the Project Site, containing Opaeula Road, are already in the Urban 
District. 

DBA Area and Surrounding Lands 
The DBA Area is currently vacant and undeveloped. The DBA Area is bordered 
on the east by the State-owned Joseph P. Leong Highway; shops on parcels 
zoned I-1, B-1, and/or R-5 to the west; and undeveloped, unused AG-1 zoned 
parcels to the north and south. The DBA Area and Project Site are outside the 
Special Management Area. 

Soils within the DBA Area are mainly rated "A" under the Land Study Bureau's 
classification system (LSB), with portions of the DBA Area in the north rated 
"B" and "E" in the central/eastern portions. A portion of the DBA Area is 
classified as "Prime" on the Agricultural Lands of Importance to the State of 

Telephone: 
Fax: 

Web: 

(808) 587-2846 
(808) 587-2824 

https://planning.hawaii.gov/ 

Coastal Zone 
Management 

Program 

Environmental Review 
Program 

Land Use Commission 

Land Use Division 

Special Plans Branch 

State Transit-Oriented 

Development 

Statewide Geographic 
Information System 

Statewide 
Sustainability Branch 

DTS 202409161216NA 



Ms. Dawn Takeuchi Apuna 
October 25, 2024 
Page 2 

Hawaii (ALISH) map, with the remainder not classified. Certain areas east of Joseph P. 
Leong Highway are designated State Important Agricultural Land. 

Constraints on Agricultural Use 
The DBA Area is currently zoned AG-I Restricted Agriculture District. However, 
agricultural use of the Area is constrained by several factors. When the State Department 
of Transportation (DOT) obtained the right-of-way for Joseph P. Leong Highway, the 
parcel was subdivided and isolated from larger, mauka agricultural parcels, reducing the 
capacity to accommodate large-scale farm operations. The highway also severed the 
DBA Area's connection to the plantation-era agricultural irrigation system. With its 
proximity to urban development, there is no buffer between agricultural uses in the DBA 
Area and the residential uses and retail in Haleiwa Town Center. 

If the DBA is approved, the State highway will provide an appropriate buffer between the 
Haleiwa Town area's uses on the west side and the agricultural lands on the east side of 
the highway. In addition, the State Department of Agriculture (DOA) stated in an August 
16, 2017 letter it "does not object to the proposed change in zone or State land use district 
reclassification." Given that the conditions of the area have not significantly changed 
since 2017, the Office of Planning and Sustainable Development (OPSD) assumes the 
DOA's position has not changed. 

Consistent with City and County Plans 
The Project Site is within the North Shore Sustainable Communities Plan's (NSSCP) 
Community Growth Boundary and "Country Town" area, adjacent to the Haleiwa Town 
center. The site is also within the Haleiwa Special District. Upon approval of the DBA 
application, the Applicant will seek rezoning of the Project Site to A-1 Low-Density 
Apartment and B-1 Neighborhood Business. The Oahu General Plan encourages a mix 
of housing options close to employment and commercial areas, and the NS SCP 
encourages "multifamily housing (low-density apartment districts)" in proximity to 
Haleiwa Town Center. 

Haleiwa Backyards Mixed-Use Project 
Subsequent to approval of the DBA, the Applicant will seek a zone change to allow 
development of the Project Site. The Applicant's current conceptual plan is to provide 
approximately 150-156 low-rise apartment units (duplex and townhomes), approximately 
30,000 square feet of commercial space (retail and office), including a permanent farmers 
market, parking, and a wastewater management system on the Project Site (Application, 
Proposed Master Plan). The Applicant intends to provide market-rate rental units with a 
percentage reserved as affordable to increase the rental supply and provide options for 
local workforce housing in Haleiwa. The number of market-rate and affordable units to 
be provided and the target income rents for the affordable units will be determined later 
in the permitting process. Senior housing is also being considered. 
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Vehicular access to the Project Site will be through Opaeula Road at the north end of the 
site and Cane Haul Road at the south end. Opaeula Road is the Project Site's existing 
paved driveway off Kamehameha Highway. Opaeula Road will be extended as a two­
lane, two-way road owned by the Applicant and function as the main spine road within 
the Project Site. Cane Haul Road is currently a privately-owned agricultural road that 
intersects Kamehameha Highway, south of the main driveway for the North Shore 
Marketplace; the intersection is a four-way signalized intersection. Portions of the Road 
mauka of Kamehameha Highway are owned by Kamehameha Schools (KS). The 
Applicant and KS are working on an agreement that would allow the use of the Road by 
multiple parties and ensure continued access to the agricultural lands mauka of Joseph P. 
Leong Highway. Cane Haul Road crosses the Joseph P. Leong Highway via an 
underpass. 

To increase pedestrian connectivity between the Project Site and Haleiwa Town Center, 
dedicated pedestrian access to the site is planned next to Malama Market. Malama 
Market is located on a parcel (Tax Map Key (1) 6-2-005:011) adjacent to the western 
border of the Project Site and near the middle of the site. 

A Final Environmental Assessment - Finding Of No Significant hnpact for the Project 
Site was approved by the City Department of Planning and Permitting (DPP) on 
November 23, 2016. Subsequently, in a June 27, 2023 letter, DPP "determined that a 
new EA is not required at this time." The current project timetable anticipates obtaining 
discretionary approvals through the Spring of 2025, civil and building permit approvals 
during the Summer of 2025 through the Summer of 2026, and construction starting in the 
Fall of 2026 and continuing through the Fall of 2028. 

Impacts on Public Resources 
Water and Wastewater 
Potable water for the Project Site will be provided by the Honolulu Board of Water 
Supply (BWS) via two water distribution mains located along Kamehameha Highway. 
BWS's October 23, 2015 letter commenting on the Draft Environmental Assessment 
noted that the existing water system is adequate to accommodate the proposed 
development. When the water is made available, the Applicant will be required to pay 
BWS Water System Facilities Charges for resource development, transmission, and daily 
storage. 

The Project Site is in the critical wastewater disposal area determined by the Oahu 
Wastewater Advisory Committee and within the BWS No Pass Zone. The site is also 
inland of the State Underground Injection Control (UIC) line. No municipal sewer 
system serves the site, and no collection and treatment system for the project is planned 
within the current development schedule. 
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After consultation with the State Department of Health Wastewater Branch (DOHWWB) 
and the BWS, the Applicant proposes an on-site Wastewater Reclamation Facility 
(WWRF) that treats wastewater to the R-1 or R-2 level, then uses the reclaimed water for 
irrigation and includes a backup effluent leach field. The proposed facility would be built 
in the southern portion of the site and consistent with the recommendations of the North 
Shore Regional Wastewater Alternatives Plan. The nearest BWS drinking water sources 
are located 0.8 miles up/cross gradient from the site. A January 12, 2023 BWS letter 
stated that those sources "will not be impacted by ground disposal of wastewater at the 
site." The letter also stated that "BWS does not oppose the proposed WWRF with R-2 
reuse and a backup leach field on the subject parcel." A January 25, 2023 DOHWWB 
letter stated it "has no objection ifa wastewater treatment plant with R-1 or R-2 irrigation 
and a backup eflluent leach field is constructed on the subject property." 

Drainage 
There is no drainage infrastructure on the Project Site. The site terrain generally slopes 
from east to west with elevations varying from 22 to 35 feet. Stormwater runoff exits the 
site along the south, west, and north perimeters, either as sheet flow or shallow 
concentrated flows. Stormwater from up gradient off-site properties is relatively minor 
because the highway embankment and a grassed swale intercepts stormwater along the 
eastern boundary of the site, and there are DOT stormwater inlets and drain lines to 
intercept runoff flowing under the Cane Haul Road underpass at the south perimeter. 
Runoff from small areas to the northeast of the Project Site does flow onto the site. 

The Applicant suggests that appropriate low-impact development measures and Best 
Management Practices will be incorporated into the site plans to avoid increases in site 
runoff, such as on-site stormwater drain inlets with sedimentation or filtration 
pretreatment, retention basins with controlled release rates, and detention/infiltration 
facilities. In addition, water quality enhancement measures will be implemented, such as 
grass-lined filter strips, bioswales, infiltration chambers, rain gardens, cisterns, and 
permeable pavers. 

Archaeological and Cultural Resources 
A 2015 Archaeological Assessment (AA) of the Project Site with subsurface testing was 
prepared. The land on the site was disturbed by plantation-era agriculture and used 
during the construction of the adjacent State highway in the 1990s for gravel and fill 
storage; therefore, no structures or artifacts were found on the surface and no significant 
resources were found in the trenches. The AA was accepted by the State Historic 
Preservation Division (SHPD) and a May 26, 2015 SHPD letter found "no historic 
properties will be affected by the proposed zone change". A subsequent November 13, 
2015 letter stated "SHPD's determination is no historic properties affected for the 
proposed development project." 
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Kamehameha Schools prepared a Cultural Impact Assessment (CIA) for its Haleiwa 
Commercial Redevelopment project located across Kamehameha Highway from the 
Opaeula Road - Kamehameha Highway intersection. The CIA found that the 
redevelopment project would not have an adverse effect on customary and traditional 
Native Hawaiian cultural practices. The Applicant solicited comments on Native 
Hawaiian cultural practices in the area of the Project Site from four Native Hawaiian 
organizations, the Office of Hawaiian Affairs, the Aha Moku Council, the Waialua 
Hawaiian Civic Club, and Kamehameha Schools; no substantive responses were 
received. Based on the findings of the 2015 AA for the Project Site, the Haleiwa 
Commercial Redevelopment Project CIA, and the Applicant's outreach to select Native 
Hawaiian organizations, the Applicant concluded that because no traditional and 
customary practices believed to occur on the Project Site, no impacts to such practices are 
anticipated, and the requirements of the Hawaii Supreme Court's Ka Paakai decision are 
satisfied. 

Fauna and Flora 
A Biological Survey of the Project Site was prepared in 2014. The survey found no 
evidence of threatened or endangered species or critical habitats on the Project Site. In its 
comments on the Draft Environmental Assessment (DEA), the United States Fish and 
Wildlife Service agreed with the Survey's findings but did recommend mitigation 
measures to protect seabirds overflying the Project Site by installing shielded outdoor 
lighting and avoiding construction at night during the nesting season from September 15 
through December 15. 

Traffic 
A Traffic Impact Analysis Report (TIAR) was prepared for the Project Site in May 2015. 
The TIAR studied traffic impacts at three intersections: Opaeula Road/Kamehameha 
Highway, North Shore Marketplace driveway/Kamehameha Highway, and Cane Haul 
Road/Kamehameha Highway. The TIAR found that with the project, traffic conditions at 
the three intersections will operate at Level-Of-Service "D" or better. Consequently, the 
only improvement recommended is that sidewalks along Opaeula Road have a minimum 
width of 8 feet with landscaping and utilities located in buffer zones along all driveway 
access roads to the Project Site. 

The TIAR also recommended that with future development in the area, a roundabout or 
mini-circle should be considered at the Opaeula Road/Kamehameha Highway 
intersection. At the Cane Haul Road/Kamehameha Highway intersection, the TIAR 
recommended a single-lane roundabout, and should the intersection remain signalized, 
pedestrian crossings and signals should also be provided. The TIAR is being updated in 
conjunction with the Applicant's subsequent zone change application. 
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Schools, Police, Fire, and Parks 
Haleiwa Elementary, Waialua Elementary, and Waialua High and Intermediate Schools 
are the nearest public schools to the Project Site. According to the Applicant, during the 
2022-2023 school year, Haleiwa Elementary had 224 students, Waialua High and 
Intermediate Schools had 621 students, and Waialua Elementary had 439 students with a 
design capacity of 600. The Applicant estimates that the maximum number of school-age 
children the project may be expected to generate is 66 students and represents that the 
schools in the area have sufficient capacity to accommodate the additional students. 
However, the State Department of Education (DOE) commented during the DEA Pre­
Consultation period that the DOE will be looking for the number of residential units, their 
configuration, and whether transient accommodation or senior housing will be provided 
to determine the project's impact on school facilities. 

Police and fire services are available at the Project Site. Fire access roads will be built to 
fire department requirements and fire hydrants will be provided. The Applicant proposes 
to pay a fee-in-lieu of City park and playground purposes. 

OPSD Comments 
OPSD has the following comments on the DBA Application: 

1. Stormwater Containment On-Site. The Applicant should confirm that all 
stormwater runoff generated by the project will be managed on-site or 
conform to current City regulations. 

2. Relevance of Kamehameha School's Project CIA. The Applicant should 
provide the date of the CIA for the Haleiwa Commercial Redevelopment 
project and confirm that the scope of that assessment included the DBA 
Area. 

3. Impact On School Facilities. The Applicant should consult with the DOE 
to determine the project's impact on public school facilities in the area. 

4. Pedestrian Access to The Project Site. The Applicant states that dedicated 
pedestrian access to the Project Site will be provided next to Malama 
Market on parcel TMK No. (1) 6-2-005:011. The Applicant should 
consider securing a second dedicated pedestrian access closer to the 
southern end of the Project Site to increase pedestrian connectivity to 
Haleiwa Town Center. 

5. Vehicular and Pedestrian Circulation Plan. At some point during the 
subsequent permitting process, the Applicant should provide a vehicular 
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and pedestrian circulation plan with wayfinding and crosswalks for 
pedestrian and bicycle safety. 

6. Appropriateness of Reclassification. OPSD finds the Applicant's request 
appropriate given the constraints on agricultural use of the site, 
consistency with the City's General Plan and the NSSCP, the availability 
of public services to the site, and the need for rental housing in the 
Haleiwa community. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the proposed DBA application. If you 
have any questions, please contact Aaron Setogawa at aaron.h.setogawa@hawii.gov or (808) 
587-2883. 

Mahalo, 

Mary Alice Evans 
Director 






































































































































































































































































































